

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION
PENINSULA ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Case No: 1:20-cv-01008

v.

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, Michigan Municipal
Corporation,

Honorable Paul L. Maloney
Magistrate Judge Ray S. Kent

Defendant,

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

and

PROTECT THE PENINSULA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF SECOND MOTION TO COMPEL
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS FROM PROTECT THE PENINSULA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Background.....	1
A. PTP represented to this Court and the Sixth Circuit that its interests differed from Peninsula Township’s.....	1
B. PTP refused to produce an unredacted copy of its joint defense agreement with Peninsula Township.....	2
C. PTP produced different versions of privilege logs containing different information.....	3
D. PTP’s witnesses refused to testify about donations to PTP.....	3
III. Analysis.....	4
A. PTP’s privilege log is deficient.....	5
B. PTP improperly claimed privilege over communications with third parties.....	7
C. Communications with Peninsula Township’s attorneys are not privileged.....	8
1. The joint defense privilege cannot exist if PTP had the right to intervene.....	9
2. PTP cannot rely on a redacted document to claim privilege.....	10
D. PTP’s meeting minutes are not privileged.....	11
1. PTP waived its privilege arguments.....	11
2. The associational privilege does not apply.....	12
IV. Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>360 Const. Co. v. Atsalis Bros. Painting Co.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 347 (E.D. Mich. 2012)	7
<i>Allendale Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bull Data Sys., Inc.</i> , 152 F.R.D. 132 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	9
<i>Brigham Young Univ. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2516935 (D. Utah June 23, 2011).....	10
<i>Burkhead & Scott, Inc. v. City of Hopkinsville</i> , 2014 WL 6751205 (W.D. Ky., Dec. 1, 2014).....	9, 11
<i>Carhartt, Inc. v. Innovative Textiles, Inc.</i> , 333 F.R.D. 118 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	5
<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , 269 F.R.D. 643 (S.D. Ohio 2010).....	5, 7
<i>Gates Corp. v. CRP Indus., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4697326 (D. Colo. Aug. 10, 2018).....	9
<i>Grandbouche v. Clancy</i> , 825 F.2d 1463 (10th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Lansing v. City of Memphis</i> , 202 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Light of the World Gospel Ministries, Inc. v. Vill. of Walthill, Nebraska</i> , 336 F.R.D. 567 (D. Neb. 2020).....	13
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	12
<i>Miami Valley Fair Housing Center Inc. v. Metro Development LLC</i> , 2018 WL 558942 (Jan. 25, 2018, S.D. Ohio).....	9
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	13, 14
<i>In re Pacific Pictures Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2012)	9

Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants,
 959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992)11, 12

Shelton v. Tucker,
 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....13, 14

United States v. Dakota,
 197 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 1999)4

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
 2013 WL 4781035 (D. Kan. Sept. 5, 2013).....10

Waymo LLC v. Uber Technologies, Inc.,
 870 F. 3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....9

Wineries of the Old Mission Peninsula Ass’n v. Twp. of Peninsula, Michigan,
 41 F.4th 767 (6th Cir. 2022)2, 10

Wolfle v. United States,
 291 U.S. 7 (1934).....7

Younger Mfg. Co. v. Kaenon, Inc.,
 2008 WL 11338146 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2008).....9

Ypsilanti Cmty. Utilities Auth. v. Meadwestvaco Air Sys. LLC,
 2009 WL 3614997 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 27, 2009)5

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b)(2)(C)4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(1).....4
